recorded the net debt obligation as long-term debt in accordance with applicable accounting standards at that time. To
adopt this standard effective January 1, 2009, the Company estimated the fair value, as of the date of issuance, of its
two applicable convertible debt instruments as if the instruments were issued without the conversion options. The
difference between the fair value and the principal amounts of the instruments was $254 million. This amount was
retrospectively applied to the Company�s Financial Statements from the issuance date of the debt instruments in 2006,
and was retrospectively recorded as a debt discount and as a component of equity. The discount is being amortized
over the expected five-year life of the notes resulting in non-cash increase to interest expense in historical and future
periods. The full year 2008 interest expense impact is $48 million.
The following tables reflect UAL and United�s previously reported amounts, along with the adjusted amounts after
adoption.

UAL United
As As Effect As As Effect

(In millions, except per share) ReportedAdjusted
of

Change ReportedAdjusted
of

Change
Statement of Consolidated Operations (Unaudited)
Three Months Ended June 30, 2008
Interest expense $ (126) $ (137) $ (11) $ (126) $ (137) $ (11)
Nonoperating expense (65) (76) (11) (65) (76) (11)
Loss before income taxes and equity earnings in affiliates (2,759) (2,770) (11) (2,787) (2,798) (11)
Net loss (2,729) (2,740) (11) (2,757) (2,768) (11)
Loss per share, basic and diluted (21.47) (21.57) (0.10) NA NA NA
Total comprehensive loss (2,744) (2,755) (11) (2,772) (2,783) (11)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2008
Interest expense $ (261) $ (284) $ (23) $ (260) $ (283) $ (23)
Nonoperating expense (166) (189) (23) (166) (189) (23)
Loss before income taxes and equity earnings in affiliates (3,301) (3,324) (23) (3,329) (3,352) (23)
Net loss (3,266) (3,289) (23) (3,293) (3,316) (23)
Loss per share, basic and diluted (26.33) (26.52) (0.19) NA NA NA
Total comprehensive loss (3,293) (3,316) (23) (3,320) (3,343) (23)

Statement of Consolidated Financial Position (Unaudited) (a)

Edgar Filing: UNITED AIR LINES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 28

As of December 31, 2008
Long-term debt $ 6,007 $ 5,862 $ (145) $ 6,007 $ 5,861 $ (146)
Additional capital invested 2,666 2,919 253 2,578 2,831 253
Retained deficit (5,199) (5,308) (109) (5,151) (5,260) (109)

(a) The adoption of APB 14-1, also had minor impacts on Other assets and Deferred income taxes as reported in the
Company�s Financial Statements. The adoption required an increase to the Company�s deferred tax liability and a
decrease to its additional paid in capital. However, these impacts were substantially offset by a corresponding
decrease in the valuation allowance for deferred tax assets and increase to additional paid in capital in accordance
with applicable GAAP.

14

Edgar Filing: UNITED AIR LINES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

The following table provides additional information about UAL�s convertible debt instruments that may be settled for
cash.

June 30, 2009 December 31, 2008
$726 $150 $726 $150

million million million million
($ and shares in millions, except conversion prices) notes notes notes notes
Carrying amount of the equity component $ 216 $ 38 $ 216 $ 38
Principal amount of the liability component 726 150 726 150
Unamortized discount of liability component 104 16 126 20
Net carrying amount of liability component 622 134 600 130
Remaining amortization period of discount 24 months 19 months (a) (a)
Conversion price $ 32.64 $ 43.90 (a) (a)
Number of shares to be issued upon conversion 22.2 3.4 (a) (a)
Effective interest rate on liability component 12.8% 12.1% (a) (a)

(a) Not required to
be disclosed.

The following table presents the associated interest cost related to UAL�s convertible debt instruments that may be
settled for cash, which consists of both the contractual interest coupon and amortization of the discount on the liability